Installation Guide

Safety Notices (if applicable)
1. Read, follow, and keep these instructions.
2. Heed all warnings.
3. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

@ WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation may cause fire hazard.
Keep at least 20 mm of clearance next to the ventilation holes for
adequate airflow.

@ WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this
product to rain or moisture.

© WARNING: Do not use this product in location that can be submerged by
water.

© WARNING: Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There may
be a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

© WARNING: §ATO reduce the risk of injury from electric shock, remove
all power cords to completely disconnect power from the system.

Electrical Safety Information (if applicable)

1. Compliance is required with respect to voltage, frequency, and current
requirements indicated on the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a
different power source than those specified may result in improper
operation, damage to the equipment, or pose a fire hazard if the
limitations are not followed.

2. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this equipment. Service
should be provided only by a qualified service technician.

3. This equipment s provided with a detachable power cord which has an
integral safety ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety
outlet.

a. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is not the provided
approved type. Never use an adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet
as this will defeat the continuity of the grounding wire.

. The equipment requires the use of the ground wire as a part of the
safety certification, modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard
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Bezpe(nos!m pokyny (v pfipadé potteby)
Pet

ivé si tyto pokyny prec
pouziti.

¢téte, dodrzujte je a uchovejte pro pozdéjsi

2. Vénujte pozornost viem upozornénim.

3. Pouzivejte pouze dopliiky nebo pfislusenstvi urcené vyrobcem.

© UPOZORNENI: V piipadé nedostateéného vétréni hrozi nebezpei
pozaru. Pro zajisténi dostateéného proudéni vzduchu musi byt u vétracich
otvor(i zachovan volny prostor alespori 20 mm.

@ UPOZORNENI: Tento produkt nevystavujte desti anebo vihkosti, aby se
sniilo riziko vzniku pozaru nebo trazu elektrickym proudem.

@ UPOZORNENI: Tento produkt nepouivejte v mistech, kde hrozi jeho
zaplavenivodou.

@ UPOZORNENI: Vyhnéte se pouzivani produktu béhem bouiky. Pfi
blyskani miize existovat malé riziko trazu elektrickym proudem.

© UPOZORNENI: |/ /I\Abyste omezili riziko trazu elektrickym proudem,

systém UplIné odpojte od napajeni vytazenim viech napajecich kabelt.

Informace o elektrické bezpeénosti (v pfipadé potieby)

1

2.
3.

Je nutné dodrzovat napéti, frekvenci a proud, které jsou uvedeny na stitku

vyrobce. Pfi pfipojeni k jinym nez specifikovanym zdrojtim napajeni miize

dojit k nespravnému fungovani ¢i poskozeni zatizeni a v pripadé

nedodrzeni omezeni miize hrozit nebezpedi vzniku pozaru.

Toto zafizeni neobsahuje zadné dlly, které by obsluha mohla vlastnimi

silami opravit. Servis smi provadét pouze kvalifikovany servisni technik.

Toto zafizeni je vybaveno odpojitelnym napajecim kabelem s

integrovanym bezpeénostnim zemnicim vodiéem, ktery je uréen k

zapojeni do uzemnéné bezpec¢nostni zasuvky.

a. Napajeci kabel nenahrazuijte jinym kabelem neschvaleného typu.

Konektor adaptéru nikdy nezapojujte do zasuvky se 2 vodiéi, nebot tim

porusite kontinuitu zemniciho vodice.

. Zafizeni vyZaduje pouziti zemniciho vodice, ktery je: soucasn osvédceni
obezpednosti, pficemz v pfipadé Uprav nebo nespravného pouziti
hrozi nebezpeci trazu elektrickym proudem, které mize vést k
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Lesen Sie diese Anwelssungen befolgen Sie sie und bewahren Sie sie auf.

Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise.

Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlenes Zubehar..

WARNUNG: Bei mangelnder Beliiftung besteht Brandgefahr. Lassen Sie

um die Liftungssffnungen herum mindestens 20 mm Freiraum, um eine

angemessene Luftzirkulation zu gewahrleisten.

@ WARNUNG: Um eine Gefahrdung durch Feuer oder Stromschlédge zu
reduzieren, darf das Produkt weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt
werden.

@ WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht an einem Ort, der
tberschwemmt werden kann.

@ WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht wihrend eines

Gewitters. Es besteht ein geringes Stromschlagrisiko durch Blitzschlag.

WARNUNG: \5} AEmfemen Sie alle Netzkabel, um die

Verletzungsgefahr durch Stromschlag zu verringern, und trennen Sie das

System vollstéandig von der Stromversorgung.

[_EUISES
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it (falls

Die auf dem Etikett des Herstellers angegebenen Anforderungen beziiglich

Spannung, Frequenz und Stromstarke miissen erfiillt werden. Der Anschluss

an eine andere als die kann einen

Betrieb oder Schaden am Gerat verursachen oder eine Brandgefahr darstellen,

wenn die Beschréankungen nicht eingehalten werden.

Dieses Gerat enthalt keine vom Anwender zu wartenden Teile.

Wartungsarbeiten diirfen nur von einem qualifizierten Servicetechniker

durchgefiihrt werden.

Dieses Gerit ist mit einem abnehmbaren Netzkabel ausgestattet, das

wiederum mit einem integrierten Erdungsdraht versehen ist, sodass es an eine

geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen werden kann.

a. Ersetzen Sie das Netzkabel nicht durch ein anderes, nicht genehmigtes
Kabel. Verwenden Sie niemals einen Adapterstecker, um das Gerét an eine

~
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that can result in serious injury or death.

c. Contact a qualified electrician or the manufacturer if there are
questions about the installation prior to connecting the equipment.

. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC adapter. Building
installation shall provide appropriate short-circuit backup protection.

. Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national
wiring rules and regulations.
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Declaration of Conformit;

Hereby, UBIQUITI, declares that this device, USW-WAN-RJ45, is in compliance
with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directives
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity and
detailed compliance information is available at the following internet address:
ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Netherlands

zévaznému zranéni ¢i umrti.
c. Vpiipadé dotazii ohledné instalace kontaktujte pred zapojenim
zafizeni kvalifikovaného elektrotechnika nebo vyrobce.
Uvedeny napajeci adaptér zajistuje ochranné zemnéni. Elektroinstalace
v budové musi poskytovat vhodnou zalozni ochranu proti zkratu.
. Ochranné pospojovani musi byt nainstalovano v souladu s mistnimi
narodnimi predpisy a smérnicemi, které se tykaji elektroinstalace.
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Prohlaseni o shodé

Spolecnost UBIQUITI timto prohl

Suje, Ze toto zafizeni, USW-WAN-RJ4S, spliiuje

Zkladni pozadavky a jiné souvisejici nafizeni smérnic 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU.
PIné znéni prohlizens o shodé pro EU a podrobné informace o shodé jsou k

dispozici na nasledujici i

é adrese:

Ubiquiti International Holding B.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nizozemsko

teckdose anzuschiieBen, da dies die de:
Erdungsdrahts beeintrachtigt.
b.Im Rahmen der Sic i tifizierung muss der
verwendet werden, und jegliche Modifizierung bzw. jegliche
Fehlbenutzung kann einen Stromschlag mit schweren Verletzungen oder
Todesfolge verursachen.
. Wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Elektriker oder an den Hersteller,
wenn Sie vor dem Anschluss des Geréts Fragen zur Installation haben.
. Die Schutzerdung erfolgt durch den gelisteten Wechselstromadapter. Die
Gebaudeinstallation muss eine geeignete Kurzschlusssicherung bieten.
as Sc i i i mit den jeweili
nationalen Verkabelungsregeln und -vorschriften installiert werden.

des Gerits

o

o

Konformitatserklarung

UB\QUITI erklart hiermit, dass dieses Gerat USW WAN-RJ45 den grundlegenden
und anderen der Richtlinien

20'\4/30/EU 2014/35/EU entspricht. Den vollstandlgen Text der

EU-Konformitatserklarung sowie ausfiihrliche Informationen zur Konformitat

finden Sie unter der ui

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Niederlande

o teave (kuisee on Avakowwogic acgaleiag (katé nepinTtwon) de idad (si
1. Lugege ja jargige neid juhiseid ning hoidke need alles. 1. AaBacTE, akohouBHOTE Kat QUAGETE QUTEC TIC 0BNyiEC. 1. Lea,sigay conserve estas instrucciones.
2. Pange tahele kaiki hoiatusi. 2. N&Pete UMOYN ONEC TIG IPOEISOTIOINTEIG. 2. Preste atencion a todas las advertencias.
. Kasutage ainult tootja poolt kinnitatud lisasid/tarvikui . XpnolpoTolEiTe HOVO Ta TIpooapTHpaTa/eEapTrpaTa mou kabopilel o . Utilice exclusivamente los dispositivos o accesorios indicados por el fabricante.
3. Kasut: It tootj It ki ttdl id/tarvikuid. 3. X ite o A /e€apTh Bopil; 3. Utili lusi ite los dispositi ios indicad | fabricants
© HOIATUS: Korraliku e voib tekitada KATAGKEUAOTIG. © ADVERTENCIA: La falta de ventilacién adecuada puede provocar riesgo
olukorra. Jitke piisavaks Ghutuseks ventilatsiooniavade imber vihemalt © TMPOEIAOMOIHEH: Edv Sev e6acpaNioTei KatdhANAoG e€aEPIOUOG Hmopel de incendio. Mantenga al menos 20 mm de separacién junto a los orificios
20 mm vaba pinda. vampokAnBei kivduvog mupkaylac. AQHOTE amootacn Toukdxiotov 20 mm de ventilacién para que haya una ventilacién adecuada.
@ HOIATUS: Arge jitke toodet vihma ega niiskuse katte, et valtida tulekahju Qo TIC oM EaEPIOHOU Yia EMApPKT por| Tou aépa. © ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no
v6i elektrils6gi ohtu. © TMPOEIAOMOIHEH: ia va pewei o kivSuvog mupkayidg fy nhextpomngiag exponga el producto a la lluvia ni a la humedad.
© HOIATUS: Arge kasutage toodet kohas, mis véib veega kattuda. NV ekBETETE AUTS To TIPOTOY oTN Bpox T 1 08 Lypacia. © ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este producto en un lugar en el que pueda
@ HOIATUS: Viltige toote kasutamist dikese ajal. Aiksega voib kaasneda © NPOEIAOMOIHEH: Mnv XpnotjonoleiTe auté To mpoiév oe TonoBeoia quedar sumergido en agua.
elektrilsgi oht. mou pnopei va BuBloTei o€ vepo. © ADVERTENCIA: Evite utilizar este producto durante una tormenta
© HOIATUS: |5 /I\ Elektrilogist tingitud vi ohu © MNPOEIAOMOIHEH: AMogedyeTe TN Xprion TOU MPOIBYTOC KATA T S1dpKEla eléctrica. Existe la remota posibilidad de se produzca una descarga
eemaldage koik toitejuhtmed, et eraldada siisteem taielikult toiteallikast. NAEKTPIKAG BUEANAC. YTdpxel evoexopevo kivouvou nhektponingiag and eléctrica causada por los rayos.
o =
) KEPAULVOUG. . © ADVERTENCIA: |/ /\Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones por descarga
sktriohutusalaneteave (kuisseon kohaldatay) oot © MPOEIAOMOIHEH: |5 /A\Ma T Heiwon Tou KIVEUVOU TpaupaTionol and eléctrica, retire todos los cables de alimentacién para desconectar
aga oluline on jargida pinget ja sagedust puudutavaid ning muid toote AektpomAnéia, apaipéote OAa Ta KaAwSIa yia va anocuvoECETe AP W i i
juhises margitud noudeid. Seadme tihendamine mone toiteallikaga, mis nhektponinéia, agaip v newe completamente la energia del sistema.
pole vdlja toodud nimekirjas, véib kaasa tuua rikkeid seadme t66s, TO pEUHAAnOTO oUOTNHA. énde léct
kahjustusi seadmele vGi tekitada pi eiramisel olukorra. eléctrica (si
2. Seade ei sisalda osasid, mis vajaksid operaatori hooldust. Teenust peaks 1. Es obhgatorlo cumplir los requisitos de corriente, frecuencia y voltaje
pakkuma ainult selleks kvalifitseeritud hooldustehnik. 1. ATaITE{Tal OUPMGPOWON E TIC uﬂmmuzl(mana, cmxvotm‘a( Katévraong mou indicados en la etiqueta del fabricante. La conexion a una fuente de
3. Seade on varustatud eemaldatava toitekaabliga, millel on ETIKETA ouvéscn O€ TNV pevpaToq pe alimentacion diferente a las especificadas puede ocasionar un
: del ir maandus Ghen TIPOSIayPaPEC SIaPOPETIKEC AT TIG umopei va éxel wg ™ funcionamiento incorrecto, dafios en el equipo o riesgo de incendio si no
maandusvaljundiga. un owoTA Aertoupyia, {npid otn cuaxzuﬁﬁvuénulcupvr\cs\K\véuvcnupmv\dws se respetan las limitaciones.
2 Arge asendage juhet hegiteise juhtmetitbiga, mis pole heaks TEPITTWON {N THENONG TWV MEPIOPIOHGV. 2. Este equipo no contiene piezas que un operador pueda reparar. Solo un
Kiidetud nimekijas. Arge kunagi kasutage 2-soonalise valjundiga 2. AUTH ) OUOKeUR Sev mEpiéxet épn o wlopouvva\moBAnSouvaeaspBl(anom\/ técnico de servicio cualificado debe proporcionar servicios.
istikut, sest see no XEIPIOTA TNG. Ot Epyaciec G£PPIC TTPEMEL Va TIPayMaTOMoIo0VTal HOVO amo 3. Esteequipo se suministra con un cable de alimentacién desmontable que
toimimist. M £€0U01050TNHEVO TEXVIKG OEPBIC. dispone de un cable de tierra de seguridad integral disefiado para
b. Seadme ohutustunmstus nieb ette, et seadet tuleb kasutada koos 3. Autéco EEOTV}\IUMO( TIAPEXETAL e AQUIPOUHEVO Ku}\mélo pebpatoc mou Sabétet conectarse a una toma de tierra de seguridad.
. selle 'VOI 3 utus voib kaasa tuua yeiwong aogaleiag y ) He mpiCa acgaleiag pe a. No sustituya el cable de alimentacién por otro distinto al tipo aprobado
elektrilsogi ohu ning 1ppeda tosise vigastuse voi surmaga. yeiwon. proporcionado. Nunca utilice un enchufe adaptador para conectara
c. Kui teil tekib enne seadme it installeerimise osas kiisimusi, a. Mnv avtikaBioTare To kahwdio pedpatog pe kahwdio Tomou SlapopeTikol amd una salida de dos cables, ya que se detendra la continuidad del cable de
votke hendust kvallﬁtseerltud elektriku voi tootjaga. EKEVOV TouT 3 Karwolov: HOTE HV XPTT SITE PUOp - . )
vai valja toodud v\uvacuvdsosrsm joempila2 KkaBa); umopel b. El equipo requiere el uso del cable de tierra como parte de la
) |n5(a”a(5mon peab olema teostatud seliselt, et tagatud on va 81aKoTE 1) GUVEKELD Tou GUpHaTIiou Yeiwong. certificacion de seguridad. La modificacién o el uso indebido puede
b. 570 mhaioto m< mvtom)\ncn( aogaleia e ouokevric anartefratn xprion ocasionar un riesgo de descarga, lo cual podria provocar lesiones
e. Maandamine peab olema teostatud kooskélas kohalike riiklike lwong. fn Xprion unopei va graves o lamuerte. . IR
Kaabeldust puudutavate eeskiriade ja regulatsioonidega. Tpokahécel Klv&uvon)\znpon)\nila(nouunopewaoénvnaeloetmﬁapo c. Sitiene alguna duda acerca de la instalacién, péngase en contacto con
TpaupaTiopd f Bavaro. un electricista cualificado o con el fabricante antes de conectar el equipo.
Vastavusdeklaratsioon ¢ Mpwanot 1 TG OUOKEURG i NEKTPOAG d. Eladaptador de CA indicado proporciona una puesta a tierra de
2 laraf o Qv EXETe anopieG OYETIKa e TV symmaman seguridad. Para la instalacién en un edificio deberd proporcionarse una
;(anej?glgygﬁazguar}gg?gfsg‘zgl‘gczxusdeaii :Ilegl ZIHA(}’\l‘J eR[Jgg x?:ta: S:;l;::wdes d.o \C MpoopépeL yeiwon.H proteccién de reserva contra cortocircuitos adecuada.
tetele. ELi U P K tek ‘9 ! " £YKATAOTAON € KTipIo Mapéxel KataAANAN eQeSPIKA MpooTacia anéd e. Debe instalarse una conexion protectora de acuerdo con las normas y
b sake ﬁte Ve o . ogu texst ja BpaxukokAwpa. reglamentos nacionales de cableado.
eave ohtaon bilens e. HTpoOTaTEUTIK GUVEVWON TPETE VA £YKATAOTABE UNPWVA HE TOUG TOTIKOUG
Ubiquiti Int t | Holding B. £BVIKOUG KAVOVEG Kal KAVOVIOHOUG Y1a TIC KAAWSIWOEIS. Declaracién de conformidad
Ekllqm .‘.tns,‘egz"as'o"i‘ I? ldng Ve Por la presente, UBIQUITI declara que este dispositivo, USW-WAN-RJ45, cumple
ersrij + 50N, Hoflan ARAWGN CUPHGPPWENG con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de las directivas

iaTou mapévtoc n UBIQUITI Snvet STt aut n cuokeur) USW-WAN-RJ4S

WVETAL pIE TIG BAOIKE AMAITACELG Kat GANEG OXETIKEG SIATAEEIC Twv

GUUHOP I
oénvlwv 2014/30/EE, 2014/35/EE. To mAfipeg Ke(pEvo e 5n>\wcnc
UOPQWONG EE Kal o1 AeMTOpEpEiC > atifevtar

oTig

2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. Tanto el texto completo de la declaracion de
conformidad de la UE como la informacion detallada sobre el cumplimiento de
requisitos estan disponibles en la siguiente direccién de Internet:

o710 S1adikTuo: ui.com,

Ubiquiti International Holding B.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, ONavsia

Ubiquiti International Holding BV
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Paises Bajos
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(mikali kdytossa
Lue nama ohjeet ja noudata niiden kehotuksia. Sailyté ohjeet.
Noudata kaikkia varoituksia.
Kayté vain valmistajan maarittamia lisélaitteita ja lisavarusteita.
'VAKAVA VAROITUS: Riittamaton ilmanvaihto aiheuttaa tulipalon vaaran.
Varmista riittava ilmavirtaus jattamalla tut jen eteen vahi
20 mm tilaa.
VAKAVA VAROITUS: Vahenna tulipalon tai sahkéiskun vaaraa
suojaamalla tuote sateelta ja kosteudelta.
VAKAVA VAROITUS: Al kiiyté tuotetta paikassa, jossa se saattaa peittya vedells.
VAKAVA VAROITUS: Viltd tuotteen kdyttamista ukonilmalla. Salaman
aiheuttama sahkdiskun vaara on véhainen mutta olemassa.
VAKAVA VAROITUS: |5 /I\ Sahksiskun aiheuttaman
vahentamiseksi katkaise virta j il

e o ©

kaikki vir

(mikali kdytdssal

Valmlstajan tuotetarrassa olevia jannite-, taajuus- ja virtavaatimuksia on

noudatettava. Muiden kuin maaritettyjen virtalahteiden kaytté ja

vaatimusten noudattamatta jattdminen voivat aiheuttaa toimintahéi
laitteiston vaurioitumisen tai tulipalon vaaran.

Laite ei sisélla kdyttdjan huollettavissa olevia osia. Huolto on aina

annettava patevan huoltoteknikon tehtavaksi.

Laitteessa on irrotettava suojamaadoitettu virtajohto. Johto on tarkoitettu

liitettavaksi maadoitettuun sukopistorasiaan.

. Virtajohdon saa valhtaa vain toiseen hyvéksyttya tyyppia olevaan
johtoon. Al liité virtajohtoa maadoittamattomaan pistorasiaan
sovittimella, koska talléin maadoituspiiri katkeaa.

. Laitteen tur tifiointi edellyttad 1 kayttoa.
Laitteen muokkaaminen tai védrinkdyttd voi aiheuttaa sahkiskun
vaaran, jonka seurauksena voi olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai
kuolema.

- Jos sinulla on laitteen asennukseen liittyvia kysymyksna ennen laitteen
kytkemistd, ota yhteys patevaan sa

won
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Avls de sécurité (si applicable)
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Lisez, suivez et conservez ces instructions.

Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.

Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

ATTENTION : L'insuffisance de ventilation adéquate peut causer un risque
d'incendie. Laissez un espace minimum de 20 mm devant tous les trous de
ventilation pour un débit d'air adéquat.

ATTENTION : Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution,
n'exposez pas ce produit a la pluie ou a I'humidité.

ATTENTION : N'utilisez pas ce produit dans un endroit ou il pourrait étre
submergé par l'eau.

ATTENTION : Evitez d'utiliser ce produit pendant un orage électrique. Il
peut y avoir un risque de choc électrique a distance par la foudre.
ATTENTION:: /5 /i\ Pour réduire le risque de blessure par choc
électrique, retirez tous les cordons d'alimentation afin de déconnecter
complétement I'alimentation du systeme.

de sécurité é i (si

La conformité est requise en ce qui concerne la tension, la fréquence et les
exigences actuelles indiquées sur I'étiquette du fabricant. Une connexion
aune autre source d'alimentation que celles précisées peut entrainer un
mauvais fonctionnement, endommager 'équipement ou poser un risque
d'incendie si les limites ne sont pas respectées.

2. Ce matériel ne contient pas de piéces devant étre entretenues par
I'opérateur. Les réparations doivent uniquement étre fournies par un
technicien qualifié.

3. Cematériel est fourni avec un cordon d'alimentation amovible qui dispose

d'un fil de terre de sécurité intégré destiné a la connexion a une prise de

terre de sécurité.

a. Ne remplacez pas le cordon d‘alimentation par un cordon qui n'est pas
approuvé. N'utilisez jamais un adaptateur pour connecter le matériel a
une prise a 2 fils car cela nuira a la continuité du fil de mise a la terre.

2 ! it T e

tériel n ite Iutilisation d'un fil

1. Procitajte, Slljedlte fsa(uva}te ove upute.

2. Obratite paznju na sva upozorenja.

3. Koristite samo dodatke/pribor koje je odredio proizvodac.

@ UPOZORENJE: Ako ne osigurate odgovarajucu ventilaciju, moze do¢i do
opasnosti od pozara. Ostavite najmanje 20 mm slobodnog prostora pored
ventilacijskih otvora za prikladan protok zraka.

@ UPOZORENJE: Kako biste smanjili rizik od pozara ili elektri¢nog udara,
nemojte izlagati ovaj proizvod kisi ili vlazi.

© UPOZORENJE: Nemojte koristiti ovaj proizvod na mjestima koja mogu biti
potopljena u vodu.

© UPOZORENJE: Izbj; j istenje ovog tijekom

o

nevremena. Moiipostojati mali rizik od strujnog udara ili groma.
UPOZORENJE: |55 //\ Kako biste smanjili rizik od ozljeda uslijed strujnog
udara, uklonite sve kabele za napajanje kako biste potpuno iskljuéili
napajanje iz sustava.

i (ako je primji

Uekiatienost je pctrebna s obzirom na zahtjeve napona, frekvencije i struje

naznacene na naljepnici proizvodaca. Spajanje na drugi izvor napajanja od

navedenih moze dovesti do nepravllnog rada, ostecenja opremeiili
opasnosti od pozara ako se ogranicenja ne postuju.

2. Unutar ove opreme nema dijelova koje moze servisirati operater. Servis bi

trebao obavljati samo kvalificirani serviser.

3. Ova oprema sadrzi OdVOJIVI kabel za napajanje koji ima integriranu

Zicuza U spajanju na
slgurnosnu uti¢nicu.

. Nemojte zamijeniti strujni kabel onim koji nije odobrenog tipa. Nikada
nemojte koristiti adapterski utikac za spajanje na 2-ziénu uticnicu jer e
to narusiti kontinuitet zice za uzemljenje.

. Oprema zahtijeva koristenje ice za uzemljenje kao dio sigurnosne
potvrde, modlﬁkacua \I\ zloupovaba moze uzrokovati opasnost od

o

o

trujnog udara koji m iljnih ozljeda ili smrti.

ol

. Annettuja tietoja erkKkolaitteessa on
Kiinteiston sahkéverkossa on oltava riittava oikosulkusuojaus.
e. Potentiaalintasauksen on oltava toteutettu paikallisten ja kansallisten
: sen onow Ja siddo =nja

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

UBIQUITI vakuuttaa taten, ettd tama laite, USW-WAN-RJ45, on direktiivien
2014/30/EU 2014/35/EU oleellisten vaatimusten ja mulden ehtojen mukainen.
teksti seka tarkat
ovat saatavilla kk itteessa:

ui. com/compllan:e

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersijt 3102, Son, Alankomaat

de sa certification de sécurité. Toute modification ou tout mauvais
usage peut constituer un risque de choc électrique pouvant entrainer
une blessure grave, voire lamort.
. Contactez un électricien qualifié ou le fabricant en cas de questions au
sujet de I'installation avant la connexion du matériel.
Une mise a la terre de protection est fournie par I'adaptateur CA
indiqué. Le batiment fournira une protection appropriée de protection
contre les courts-circuits.
. Une couche protectrice de liaison doit étre installée conformément aux
régles et réglementations locales.

n

o

o

Déclaration de conformité
Parles présentes, UBIQUIT, déclare que ce dispositif, USW-WAN-RJ45, est

conforme aux etauxautres

ertinentes des

directives 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de
tles dé

conformité de I'UE e

taillées sur la conformité sont

disponibles a| dresse internet auivante com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Pays-Bas

. Obratite se kvalificiranom e\ekmcaru ili proizvodaéu ako imate pitanja o
instalaciji prije spajanja opreme.

Zastitno uzemljenje osigurava navedeni AC adapter. Instalacija u zgradi

mora osigurati odgovarajucu pri¢uvnu zastitu od kratkog spoja.

. Zaititno spajanje mora biti postavljeno u skladu s lokalnim nacionalnim
pravilima i propisima o ozicenju.

o o

o

Izjava o sukladnosti

Ovime UBIQUITI izjavljuje da je ovaj uredaj, USW-WAN-RJ45, u skladu s bitnim
zahtjevima i drugim relevantnim odredbama Direktiva 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU.
Cijeli tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti i detaljne informacije o uskladenosti dostupni
su na sljedecoj ir j adresi: ui

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nizozemska

Note sulla sicurezza (se applicabile)
1. Leggere, seguire e conservare le seguenti istruzioni.

2. Rispettare tutte le avvertenze.

3. Utilizzare solo gli accessori specificati dal produttore.

@ AVVERTENZA: la mancata installazione di una ventilazione adeguata
potrebbe causare il rischio di incendi. Lasciare almeno 20 mm di spazio
accanto ai fori di ventilazione per un adeguato flusso dell‘aria.

© AVVERTENZA:perridurre il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche, non
esporre questo prodotto a pioggia o umidita.

@ AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare il prodotto in un luogo che potrebbe
riempirsi d'acqua.

@ AVVERTENZA: evitare di utilizzare il prodotto durante un temporale.
Potrebbe esserci il rischio, sia pure remoto, di scosse elettriche causate da
fulmini.

@ AVVERTENZA: |5 /\Perridurre il rischio di scossa elettrica, staccare
tutti i cavi di alimentazione per scollegare completamente il sistema.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza elettrica (se applicabile)

1. Eobbligatoria la conformita ai requisiti di tensione, frequenza e corrente,
indicati sull'etichetta del produttore. Il collegamento a una fonte di
alimentazione diversa da quella specificata potrebbe causare
malfunzionamenti, danni alle apparecchiature o rischio diincendi se
vengono ignorati i limiti.

2. Non vi sono parti riparabili dall'operatore in questa apparecchiatura. £
necessario che |'assistenza venga fornita soltanto da un tecnico
dell'assistenza qualificato.

3. Questa apparecchiatura viene fornita in dotazione con un cavo di
alimentazione staccabile, munito di un cavo di messa per un sistema di
protezione integrale, inteso per il collegamento a una presa elettrica con
messa a terra.

a. Non sostituire il cavo di alimentazione con un cavo non approvato. Non
utilizzare mai un adattatore pev il collegament aunapresaa 2 cavi,

Sangaus naudojimo atmintiné (j
1.

3
(]

e ® ¢

yra)
irissaugokite $ias instrukcijas.

Pa\syklte visy jspéjimy.

Naudokite tik gamintojo nurodytus priedus / reikmenis.

ISPEJIMAS: nejrengus tinkamo vedinimo gali kilti gaisro pavojus. Palikite
maziausiai 20 mm tarpa nuo védinimo angy, kad baty pakankamas oro
srautas.

ISPEJIMAS: norédami sumazinti gaisro ar elektros smagio pavojy,
saugokite, kad ant gaminio nelyty lietus ar nepatekty dregme.
ISPEJIMAS: nenaudokite $io gaminio vietoje, kuri gali bati panirusi po
vandeniu.

ISPEJIMAS: stenkités nenaudoti $io gaminio griaustinio metu. Gali bati
mazai tikeétinas elektros smugio pavojus dél zaibo.

ISPEJIMA \§&Norédami sumazinti suzeidimo dél elektros smugio
rizika, nuimkite visus maitinimo laidus, kad visiskai atjungtumeéte
maitinima i$ sistemos.

Elektros saugos informacija (jei yra)

1.

Reikia, kad atitikty jtampos, daznio ir srovés reikalavimai, nurodyti ant

j duomenq és. Jei néra paisoma rijungus
prie kitokio, nei nurodyta maitinimo 3altinio, gali veikti netinkamai, bus
sugadinta ranga ar kils gaisro pavojus.

2. Sioje jrangoje néra daliy, kuriy prieziaros darbus turéty atlikti operatorius.
Priezitiros darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuotas techninés priezitros specialistas.
3. Sijranga pateikiama su atjungiamu maitinimo kabeliu, kuris turi

integruota apsauginj jzeminimo laida, skirta jungti  jzeminta apsauginj
lizds

kabelio n atvirtintojo tipo. Jokiu
budu nenaudokite adapterio kistuko 2 laidy lizdui, nes taip bus
panaikintas jzeminimo laido vientisumas.
. Reikia naudoti jzeminimo laida su jranga kaip apsaugine priemone.
Modiﬁkuojant ar netinkamai naudojant, galima patirti smugj, dél kurio

o

Drosibas pazinojumi (ja attiecinams)

Izlasiet, ieverojiet un sag\abajlet $0s noradijumus.
2. levérojiet visus bridinaj
3. Izmantojiet tikai razotaja |ete|k(as pierices/piederumus.

© BRIDINAJUMS: nepietickama ventilacija var izraisit ugunsbistamibu.
Nodrosiniet vismaz 20 mm brivas vietas pie ventilacijas atverém, lai gaisa
plasma batu pietiekama.

BRIDINAJUMS: lai ugunsun 3 risku, laujiet 3o
produktu lietus vai mitruma ietekmei.

BRIDINAJUMS: nelietojiet $o produktu vietas, kas var iegrimt adeni.
BRIDINAJUMS: nelietojiet $o produktu negaisa laika. Pastav neliels risks,
ka zibens var izraisit elektrosoku.

BRIDINAJUMS: \§&\ai samazinatu elektrosoka izraisitu traumu risku,
izraujiet visus elektribas vadus, pilniba atslédzot stravu no sistémas.

(ja
Jaievéro atbilstiba sprieguma, frekvences un stravas prasibam, kas
noraditas razotaja uzlime. pie avota, kas atSkiras n
noradita, var izraisit klamigu darbibu, ierices bojajumus vai aizdegéanas
nsku,;a netiek ievéroti ierobezojumi.
Sa

2. iericé nav detalu, kuru apkopi var veikt operators. Apkopi drikst veikt
tikai kvalificets specialists.
3. Sisierices komplektacija ir atvienojams stravas kabelis, kura ir integréts

vads, kas p ar zemétu kontaktrozeti.
a. Neaizstajiet S0 kabeli ar citu kabeli, kas neatbilst apstiprinatajam tipam.
Nekad neizmantojiet adaptera spraudni, lai pievienotu to divu vadu
kontaktrozetei, jo tad@jadi tiks izjaukts zem&juma vada savienojums.
b. Saskana ardroélbas sertifikatu S ierice japievieno, izmantojot
, parvei iun var izraisit
elektrosoku, ka sekasi ir smagi vai navejosi ievainojumi.
. Jajums rodas jautajumi par pirms ierices pievienosana:
sazinieties ar kvalificétu elekmkl vai razotaju. ~
1 nodrosina adapteris. Ekas

I

perchi

b. Lapparecchiatura richiede I'uso d\ un cavo di messa a terra (ome parte
della certificazione di sicurezza. La modifica o I'uso inappropriato
possono condurre a rischio di scosse elettriche che potrebbero causare
lesioni gravi o morte.

c. Contattare un elettricista qualificato o il produttore per domande
relative all‘installazione prima di collegare apparecchiatura.

d. Unimpianto protettivo di messa a terra & fornito dall'adattatore CA in
elenco nel presente documento. L'installazione negli edifici deve fornire
una protezione di riserva adeguata contro i cortocircuiti.

e. Enecessario installare un c di in c ita alle

norme e alle direttive locali nazionali in materia di cablaggi.

Dichiarazione di conformita

Con la presente, UBIQUITI dichiara che il presente dispositivo, USW-WAN-RJ45, &
conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti delle direttive
2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. || testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformita
dell'UE e le informazioni di conformita dettagliate sono disponibili al seguente
indirizzo: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Paesi Bassi

n

. Prie3 jungdami] jranga, reipkites |
kilty klausimy apie montavima.

. Apsauginis jzeminimas yra per nurodytqji AC adapterj. Montuojant
pastate, turi buti tinkama rezerviné apsauga, nuo trumpojo jungimo.

. Batina jrengti apsauge jungj, atitinkancia vietinius salies elektros
instaliacijos jrengimo taisykles ir reglamentus.

elektrika ar gamintoja, jei

o

o

Atitikties deklaracija

Siuo dokumentu UBIQUITI nurodo, kad 3is jrenginys, USW-WAN-RJ45, atitinka
direktyvy 2014/30/ES, 2014/35/ES Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas ir issami
informacija apie atitiktj pateikiama $iuo interneto adresu: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Netherlands

d.
elektroinstalacijai janodrogina atbilstosa papildu aizsardziba pret
Tssavienojumu.
e. Jauzstada aizsargajosi 5avneno;um| saskana ar attiecigas valsts
ija prasibam.

Atbilstibas deklaracija

Ar 30 UBIQUITI pazino, ka 3i ierice USW-WAN-RJ45 atbilst direktivu 2014/30/ES,
2014/35/ES batiskajam prasibam un citiem atbilsto3ajiem noteikumiem. Pilns ES
atbilstibas deklaraciju teksts un detalizéta informacija par atbilstibu ir pieejama
timek|a vietné: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Niderlande

(indien van
Lees, volg en bewaar deze instructies.
Houd u aan alle waarschuwingen.
Gebruik alleen hulpstukken/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn
gespecificeerd.
@ WAARSCHUWING: Het niet voorzien in de juiste ventilatie kan
brandgevaar veroorzaken. Houd ten minste 20 mm ruimte naast de
1 voor luci
@ WAARSCHUWING: Stel dit product niet bloot aan regen of vocht om het
risico op brand of elektrische schokken te verminderen.
© WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit product niet op een plaats die onder
o
(]

w

water kan lopen.

WAARSCHUWING: Vermijd het gebruik van dit product tijdens onweer. Er
bestaat een klein risico op elektrische schokken door blikseminslag.
WAARSCHUWING: \§&Om hetrisico op letsel door elektrische
schokken te verkleinen, dient u alle netsnoeren los te koppelen om de
voeding volledig van het systeem af te sluiten.

(indien van i
- Naleving is vereist met betrekking tot spanning, requentie en

Informacje o bezpieczenstwie (jesli dotyczy)

1.

S we

Q

Przeczytaj niniejsze instrukcje, postepuj zgodnie z nimi i zachowaj je.
Przestrzegaj wszystkich ostrzezen.
Uzywaj wyltacznie akcesoriéw okreslonych przez producenta.
OSTRZEZENIE: niezapewnienie odpowiedniej wentylacji moze
d . Aby zapewni¢ odpowiedni przeplyw

powietrza, nalezy zachowac co najmniej 20 mm wolnej przestrzeni obok

otworéw wentylacyjnych.
OSTRZEZENIE: aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub porazenia pradem

Avlsos de seguranca (se aplicavel)

Leia, siga e guarde estas instrucaes.

Preste atengdo a todos os avisos.

Utilize apenas acessorios especificados pelo fabricante.

AVISO: a incapacidade de fornecer a ventilagao adequada pode provocar
risco de incéndio. Mantenha, pelo menos, 20 mm de distancia dos orificios
de ventilagao para obter o fluxo de ar adequado.

AVISO: para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou choques elétricos, ndo
exponha este produto a chuva ou & humidade.

S wrh=

elektrycznym, nalezy chronic ten produkt przed deszczem lub wilgocia.
OSTRZEZENIE: nie nalezy uzywac tego produktu w miejscu, ktére moze
zostac zanurzone w wodzie.

OSTRZEZENIE: nie nalezy uzywac tego produktu podczas burzy z
wyladowaniami elektrycznymi. Wystepuje wowczas niewielkie ryzyko
porazenia piorunem.

OSTRZEZENIE: |F5¥ /]\ W celu zmniejszenia ryzyka porazenia pradem,
nalezy usunaé wszystkie przewody zasilajace, aby catkowicie odfaczy¢
zasilanie od systemu.

e o

(]

20als aangegeven op het etiket van de fabrikant. Aansluiting op een andere
stroombron dan de gespec\ﬁceerde kan leiden tot een onjuiste werking, schade

aande alsde nietin acht worden
genomen.

2. Eraitten geen onderdelen in deze apparatuur die door de gebruiker kunnen
worden Onderhoud mag alleen worden door een
gekwalificeerde servicetechnicus.

3. Deze apparatuur is voorzien van een afneembare voedingskabel met een

op een geaard
stopcontact.
a. Vervang de niet door een andere d

het
goedgekeurde type,Gebruiknooit en adapterseklerom op een 2-craads

jesli dotyczy)
. Naplecle czeslotllwcsc\natgzemeprqduzas\lanla museg byt zgoche  wymaganiami
podanymi przez producenta. Podfaczenie do innego zrdta zasilania niz okreslone
powyzej moze spowodowac nieprawidlowa prace urzadzenia, uszkodzié je lub
stanowic zagrozenie pozarowe w przypadku nieprzestrzegania ograniczen.

2. Wewnatrz urzadzenianie ma czeci ktre mozna wymieni€lub naprawié samodzielnie.
Czynnosci ab ylacznie prze:
technika serwisowego.
3. Wzestawie jduje si¢ odiaczany przewsd zasilajacy
¢ i jiazdk yeznego.
a. Nig
i d tykuzasilaci dka nawiyki zdwoma

bolcami, poniewaz w takim przypadku nie bedzie mozna korzysta z funkgji

e & ©

AVISO: nio util: de possa ficar porégua.
AVISO: evite utilizar este produto durante trovoadas. Existe o risco
reduzido de choques elétricos provocados por relampagos.

AVISO: | /i\Para reduzir o isco de lesao por choque elétrico, retire
todos os cabos de alimentao para desligar completamente o sistema.

Gessobre elétrica (se

E necessario cumprir as indicacoes sobre tensdo e frequéncia e as

exigéncias atuais no rotulo do fabricante. Estabelecer ligagao com uma

fonte de alimentacao diferente das especificadas pode resultar num
funcionamento incorreto, provocar danos no equipamento ou risco de
incéndio, caso as restrigoes nao sejam cumpridas.

Néo existem pecas que possam ser reparadas pelo operador no interior

deste equipamento. A reparacao deve ser realizada apenas por um técnico

qualificado.

Este equipamento ¢ fornecido com um cabo de alimentagéo amovivel,

que possui um fio de seguranca integral com ligacao a terra que deve ser

ligado a uma tomada de seguranca com ligacao a terra.

. N&o substitua o cabo de alimentacéo por um que néo seja do tipo
aprovado fornecido. Nunca utilize uma ficha adaptadora para ligar a
uma tomada sem ligacao a terra, pois isto afeta a continuidade do fio terra.

. O equipamento requer a utilizagao do fio terra como parte da
certificacao de seguranca, pois a modificacao ou a utilizacao incorreta
pode provocar risco de choque elétrico que pode resultar em lesoes

m

o

tenietdoet.

. ereist het gebruik van de aardi als onderdeel van de
veiligheidscertificering. Wijziging of verkeerd gebruik kan schokgevaar
opleveren dat kan leiden tot ernstig letsel of de dood.

. Neem contact op met een gekwalificeerde elektricien of de fabrikant als er
vragen zijn over de installatie voordat u de apparatuur aansluit.

. Beschermende aarding wordt geleverd door de vermelde AC-adapter. De
installatie in het gebouw moet zorgen voor een passende kortsluitbeveiliging.

. De beschermende bonding moet worden geinstalleerd in overeenstemming
met de plaatselijke nationale regels en voorschriften voor de bedrading.

a o

o

Conformiteitsverklaring
UBIQUITI verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat, USW-WAN-RJ45 voldoet aan de
essentiéle vereisten en andere relevante voorwaarden uit de Europese

uziemienia tego przewodu.

b. Certyfikat fstwa przewodu na
uzyci i Modyfikacj p
stwarzac zagrozenie porazenia pradem, ktére moze doprowadzié do powaznych
obraeficila lub émierci..

c. Wrazie

tacznie w przypadku

instalacjiprzed

i ki

d. Zasilacz sieciowy widoczny na iici i ne. O
zabezpieczenie zwarciowe powinno by¢ zapewnione przez instalacje obecna w
budynku.

urzadzenia nalezy

1 lubjego

pewni:

o

graves ou morte.

. Contacte um eletricista qualificado ou o fabricante antes de ligar o
equipamento, caso tenha duvidas sobre a instalacao.

. Aligacao a terra de protecio é fornecida pelo transformador de CA
indicado. A rede elétrica do edificio deve oferecer a protecao de apoio
para curtos-circuitos adequada.

. Aligacéo protetora deve ser instalada de acordo com as normas e
regulamentos nacionais locais sobre ligacoes.

o

a

)

Declaracao de conformidade

Deklaracja zgodnos

Nalezy zapewni¢ pofaczenie ochronne zgodne z krajowymi przepisami i zasadami
dotyczacymi okablowania.

Firma UBIQUITI o$wiadcza, ze to urzadzenie USW-WAN-RJ45 jest zgodne z

rlcht\ljnen 2014/30/EV, 2014/35/EU. De volledige EU-confor
ie vindt u op

ingen

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Netherlands

mogami i whasciwymi przepisami dyrektyw 2014/30/UE,

ymi wy
2014/35/UE. Pelny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE i szczegtowe informacje o
zgodnosci s dostepne pod tym adresem internetowym: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Niderlandy

A UBIQUITI declara que este dispositivo, USW-WAN-RJ45, estd em
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposicoes relevantes das
diretivas 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. O texto da declaragao de conformidade da
UE e as informagbes sobre conformidade detalhadas estao disponiveis na
integra através do seguinte endereco de Internet: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Netherlands



otificari de siguranté (daca este cazul)

1. Cititi, respectati si pastrati aceste instructiuni.

2. Tineti seama de toate avertismentele.

3. Utilizati numai disporitive atasabile/accesorii specificate de producator.

© AVERTISMENT: Nefurnizarea unei ventilatii corespunzatoare poate cauza

pericol de incendiu. Pastrati o distanta de cel putin 20 mm langa orificiile
de ventilatie pentru un flux de aer adecvat.

© AVERTISMENT: Pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu sau electrocutare, nu

expuneti acest produs la ploaie sau umezeala.

© AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizati acest produs in locuri care se pot scufunda in

apa.
@ AVERTISMENT: Evitati utilizarea acestui produs in timpul unei furtuni cu

descarcari electrice. Exista posibilitatea unui risc indepartat de
electrocutare ca urmare a fulgerelor.

© AVERTISMENT: |/’ /i\ Pentru a reduce riscul de vatamare ca urmare a

Informa

electrocutarii, scoateti toate cablurile de alimentare pentru a deconecta
complet alimentarea de la sistem.

privind siguranta electrica (dacé este cazul)

1. Conformitatea este obligatorie cu privire la tensiune, frecventa si cerintele
actuale indicate pe eticheta producatorului. Conectarea la o sursa de
alimentare electrica diferitd de cele specificate poate avea drept rezultat
functionarea necorespunzitoare, daune la echipament sau poate
reprezenta un pericol de incendiu daca restrictiile nu sunt respectate.

2. Ininteriorul acestui echipament nu exista piese ce pot fi servisate de
operator. Lucrarile de service trebuie sa fie executate exclusiv de un
tehnician de service calificat.

3. Acest echipament este dotat cu un cablu de alimentare electrica detasabil
careare un firde Iegare la pamant integral pentru conexiunea la o priza de
siguranta impamantata

omologat indicat. Niciodata nu utilizati o fisa de adaptor pentru
conexiunea la o priza cu 2 fire deoarece astfel se intrerupe continuitatea
firului de legare la pamant.

. Echipamentul necesité utilizarea firului de legare la pamant ca parte a
certificarii pe partea de siguranta; modificarile sau utilizarea
necorespunzatoare pot reprezenta pericol de soc, care poate avea
drept rezultat accidentari grave sau decesul.

. Contactati un electrician calificat sau producatorul dacé aveti intrebari
legate de instalare inainte de a conecta echipamentul,

. Legarea la pamant de protectie este asiguratd de adaptorul de c.a.
mentionat. Instalatia cladirii trebuie sa ofere o protectie de rezerva
corespunzatoare in caz de scurtcircuit.

. Trebuie instalata o legatura de protectie in conformitate cu regulile si
reglementarile nationale locale.

o

o

o

o

Declaratie de conformitate

Prin prezenta, UBIQUITI, declara ca acest dispozitiv, USW-WAN-RJ45, este
conform cu cerintele esentiale si alte dispozitii relevante ale Directivelor
2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. Textul complexaldeclarapeu de (onforml(a(e UEsi
informatii detaliate despre c adresa
de internet: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding BJ.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Térile de Jos

et (om tillimpli
Las, f6lj och behall de har instruktionerna.

Beaktaalla varningar.

Anvind endast bihang/tillbehor som anges av tillverkaren.

Ui att til tillrécklig ilation kan
orsaka brandfara. Ha minst 20 mm fritt utrymme bredvid ventilationshal
for tillrackligt luftflode.

VARNING: Fér att minska risken for brand eller elektriska st6tar bor du
undvika att produkten utsatts for regn eller fukt.

S wh=

VARNING: Undvik att anvanda produkten vid skvader. Det kan finnas en
liten risk for elektriska stotar vid blixtnedslag.

e ¢ ©

bort alla natsladdar for att helt koppla bort strommen fréan systemet.

om
1. Efterlevnad med avseende pa krav fér spanning, frekvens och strém anges

itillverkarens etikett. Anslutning till en annan strémkalla &n de angivna
kan orsaka felaktig funktion, skador pa utrustningen eller utgéra en
brandrisk om begransningarna inte foljs.

2. Detfinnsinga delar som anvéandaren kan serva inuti denna utrustning.
Service bor endast utforas av en behérig servicetekniker.
3. Utrustningen ér forsedd med en I6stagbar strémsladd som har en viktig

skyddsjordledning avsedd fér anslutning till ett jordat sakerhetsuttag.

Byt inte ut stromsladden mot en som inte &r av den godkanda typen
som tillhandahalls. Anvand aldrig en adapterstickpropp for att ansluta
till ett 2-tradsuttag eftersom detta forstor forbindelsen i jordledningen.
Utrustningen kraver anvandning av jordledningen som en del av
sakerhetscertifieringen. Modifiering eller felaktig anvdndning kan
innebéra risk for stotar som kan resultera i allvarliga personskador eller
dodsfall.

. Kontakta en behdrig elektriker eller tillverkaren om du har fragor om

o

L4

o

VARNING: Anvind inte produkten pa en plats som kan bli nedséankt i vatten.

VARNING: \§AF6V att minska risken for skador fran elektriska stotar, ta

Preberite, uposte(vajte in shranite ta navodila.

Upostevajte vsa opozorila.

Uporabljajte samo nastavke/dodatno opremo v skladu z dologili
proizvajalca.

@ OPOZORILO: ¢e ne zagotovite ustreznega zraéenja, lahko pride do
pozara. Pred prezracevalnimi luknjami mora biti najmanj 20 mm prostega
prostora za ustrezen pretok zraka.

OPOZORILO: da zmanjsate tveganje elektri¢nega udara ali pozara, tega
izdelka ne izpostavljajte dezju ali vlagi.

OPOZORILO: tega izdelka ne uporabljajte na kraju, ki ga lahko preplavi voda.
OPOZORILO: tega izdelka ne uporabljajte med nevihto z bliskanjem.
Obstaja nevarnost elektri¢nega udara zaradi strele.

OPOZORILO: \D Aza zman)sanjetveganja za poskodbe zaradi
elektri¢nega udara, vse kable, da

izklju¢ite napajanje sistema.

wN =

e e ©

) i€ni varnosti (ée je
Zahteva se skladnost v zvezi z napetostjo, frekvenco in veljavnimi
znaki p a. Povezava z virom
napajanja, kl ni naveden, lahko povzro¢i nepravilno delovanje, $kodo na
opremi ali nevarnost pozara, ¢e se ne upostevajo omejitve.

V'opremi ni delov, ki bi jih uporabnik lahko popravil sam. Servis lahko

izvaja le usposobljen servisni tehnik.

Opremi je prilozen snemljivi napajalni kabel z vgrajeno varnostno

ozemljitveno povezavo, ki je namenjena povezavi z ozemljeno varnostno

vticnico.

. Napajalnega kabla ne nadomestite z vrsto kabla ki ni navedena kot
odobren. vticane zdvozicno
vtiénico, saj to prekine delovanje ozemljitvene povezave.

. V okviru certifikata o varnosti je z opremo treba uporabljati

woN

o

o

installationen innan du ansluter utrustningen.

Skyddande jordning ges av vaxelstrémsadaptern i listan.
Byggnadsinstallationen ska ge Iamphgt kortslutningsskydd.

ienlighet med lokala,

o

e aste
nationella regler och f&rovdningar for kablage.

Forsékran om dverensstimmelse

Hérmed forsakrar UBIQUITI att den har enheten, USW-WAN-RJ45, efterlever de
viktiga kraven och andra re\evanta bestammelser i dlreknven 2014/30/EU
2014/35/EU. Den fu U-f6

detaljerad information om efterlevnad armlgangng pé foljande nternetadress:
ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nederlanderna

pri-cemer fahk napacna

uporaba prlvede do nevarnosti udara, ki lahko povzro¢i resno

poskodbo ali smrt.
e imate vprasanja o namestitvi, se pred povezovanjem opreme obrnite
na usposobljenega elektri¢arja ali izdelovalca.

. Zas¢itno ozemljitev zagotavlja naveden AC-adapter. Oprema za
namestitev v stavbah zagotovi ustrezno podporno zascito pred kratkim
stikom.

. Namestiti je treba zas¢itno povezovanje za izenacitev potencialov v
skladu z lokalnimi nacionalnimi pravilniki in predpisi o napeljavi.

[

o

o

Izjava o skladnosti

Druzba UBIQUITI izjavlja, da je ta naprava USW-WAN-RJ45 v skladu z osnovnimi
zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi doloc¢bami direktiv 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU.
Celotno besedilo Izjave EU o skladnosti in podrobne informacije o skladnosti so

na voljo na naslednjem spletnem mestu: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nizozemska

Bezpeénostné informacie (ak sa pouziva)
Tieto pokyny si precitajte, dodrziavajte ich a odlozte siich.

Venujte pozornost vietkym varovaniam.

jte len pridavné 0 3pecifikované vyrobcom.
'VAROVANIE: Nedostato¢na ventilacia moze sposobit nebezpecenstvo
poziaru. Pri ventila¢nych otvoroch nechajte volny priestor minimalne 20
mm, aby sa zabezpetilo primerané pridenie vzduchu.
VAROVANIE: Nevystavuijte tento produkt dazdu ani vlhkosti, aby sa
znizilo riziko poziaru alebo zasahu elektrickym pradom.
VAROVANIE: Tento produkt nepouzivajte na miestach, ktoré samézu
ocitnit pod vodou.
VAROVANIE: Tento produkt nepouZivajte pocas burky s bleskami. Mohlo
ia elektrickou energiou z blesku.
riziko poranenia v désledku
zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom, na GpIné odpojenie napéjania systému
odpojte vietky napajacie kable.

@ wh=
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acieo ickej énosti (ak sa pouziva)

Vyzaduje sa spInenie poziadaviek ohladom napiitia, frekvencie a
elektrického pradu uvedeny’ch na stitku v)"robcu Pripojenie kinému ako
$pecifikovanému napajaciemu zdroju méze zapricinit nespravne
fungovanie, poskodenie zariadenia alebo v pripade prekrocenia

(ako ca
TpoUeTeTe, CnassaiiTe 1 ChxpaHABaliTe T3 MHCTPYKLMM.
ObbpHeTe Ha BCNUKY
camo npucnoc

ecoapuTe, NOCOUEHM OT
npoussoauTens.

1

2

3

© TNPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Mpy iunca Ha NpaBuiia BeHTWAALWA UM ONacHOCT
OT Bb3HMKBaHe Ha Noxap. 3a 0CUryPABaHE Ha NOAXOAALL Bb3AYLIEH NOTOK

[APBKTE Ha Pa3CTOAHME OT NOHe 20 MM OT BEHTUNALVOHHUTE OTBOPU.

He u3naraiiTe NPOAYKTa Ha AbXA WAV BNara.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: He nsnonssaite npoayKTa Ha MecTa, KOUTO MoraT
[ia nonagHar nog Boaa.

© NPEAYNPEXAEHME: Vs6arsaiite U3non3BaHeTo Ha NPOAYKTa N0 Bpeme

[]

Ha rpBMOTEBIYHY Bypu. Moe A2 MMa PHICK OT AUCTAHLMOHEH TOKOB YA

OT CBeTKaBMua.
NPERYNPEXAEHVE: 155 /N\3a

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: 3a HamanaBaHe Ha pycKa OT NoXap UMM TOKOB yaap

Ha PUCKa OT Hap:
kabenu, 3a aa

TOKOB yAap BCUUKN
HaMb/HO 3aXPaHBaHETO OT CCTemaTa.

3a Ka (akoe
VI31CKBaHIATa 33 HAPeXEHMe, YeCTOTa 1 TOK, IOCOHEHI Ha eTHKETa Ha
NPOU3BOAUTENS, CNejBa ia 6bAAT CNa3BaHu. CBbp3BaHE KbM UTOUHNL Ha
3axpaHBaHe, PasNiyHIM OT NOCOEHNTE, MOXe A3 J0BEAIE 0 HENpaBMAHa paboTa,
noBpexXAaHe Ha 0GOPYABAHETO M/ ONACHOCT OT NOXap B CMlyYali Ha HecnassaHe

Blz!onsagl megjegyzesek (havannak)

3
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o
o
o
o

Elektromos biztonsagi informa
1

Olvassa el, kovesse és tartsa be ezeket az utasitasokat.
Vegye figyelembe az 6sszes ﬁgyelmez(etest

Csak a gyarto altal y tar
FIGYELMEZTETES: A szellozes Imulaszta
okozhat. A megfeleld légaramlas érdekében hagyjon legalabb 20 mm
szabad helyet a szell6zényilasok mellett.

FIGYELMEZTETES: A t(iz vagy dramiités kockazatanak csokkentése
érdekében ne tegye ki a terméket esének vagy nedvességnek.
FIGYELMEZTETES: Ne hasznalja ezt a terméket olyan helyen, ahol viz ala
keriilhet.

FIGYELMEZTETES: Keriilje a termék hasznélatat vihar idején. Fennallhat a
villamcsapas miatti aramiités veszélye.

FIGYELMEZTETES: |5 /I\Az ramiités okozta sériilések kockazatanak
csokkentése érdekében huzza ki az dsszes tapkabelt, hogy teljesen
lekapcsolja a rendszert.

hasznalja.

6k (ha van)
Meg kell felelni a gyarté cimkéjén feltiintetett fesziiltség-, frekvencia- és
avamkovetelmenyeknek A megadonakml eltéré aramforrashoz valo

as helytelen miiké 10z vagy
luzveszelyhez vezethet, ha nem larqak be a korlatozasokat.

obmedzeni méze predstavovat nebezpecenstvo poziaru. Ha OTpaHAYEHIATa. 2. Ebben a berendezésben nincsenek kezel§ altal javithaté alkatrészek. A
2. Vtomto zariadeni sa nenachédzaju ziadne diely, ktorych servis by mohla 2. BoBopyABaHeTO HAMA YaCTH, U3NCKBaLLM 06CnyxBaHe oT onepaTop. CepeusHo szervizelést csak szakképzett szerviztechnikus végezheti.
vykonat obsluhujtica osoba. Servis smie vykonavat vyluéne kvalifikovany 06CNyKBaHe TPAGBA 1a Ce I3BPLLBA CAMO OT KBAANGUUMPAHI TEXHNLIA. 3. Ezaberendezés egy lecsatolhaté tapkabellel van elldtva, amely beépitett
servisny technik. 3. Tosa 060pynBaHe e CHabAeHO C NOABMKEH 3aXpaHBaLy Kaben, KOWTO UMa iz « . amelyet foldelt biztonsagi
3. Toto zari ie sa poskytuje z odpojitelnym sietovym kablom, ktory VHTETPUPaH 3alLUTEH 3a3eMUTENEH NPOBOAHIK, IPEAHa3HAYEH 3a CBbP3BaHE KbM aljzathoz kell csatlakoztatni.
obsahuije it y bezpecnostny n ivodic urceny na 3a3eMeH NpeAnaseH u3xoa. a. Necseréljekia (apkabelto\yanra, amely nem mellékelt j6vahagyott
zapojenie do uzemnenej bezpecnostnej zasuvky. a. He nopmensiiTe 3axpaHBauyA kaben ¢ kaben, pasnnueH oT npeaocTaBeHys tipus. Soha ne pterdugot a 2 aljzathoz val
a. Sietovy kébel nevymiefiajte za iny, ktory nebol dodany ako schvaleny 0f06pe TN, HAKOra He U3non3BaiiTe NPeXo/eH Lencen 3a CBbp3BaHe Kbi csatlakoztatashoz, mert ez megsérti a foldel6 vezeték fo'ymnossagal
typ. Nepoutzivajte adaptér na pripojenie k 2-vodicovej zasuvke. 2-NPOBOAHNKOB U3XOf, T KAaTO TOBA LE KOMNPOMETMPA 3a3eMABAHETO. A perer sa Nsag sitvan y részeként
Prerusite tym kontinuitu uzemnovac\eho vodica. 6. CepTuduKaTsT 33 6e30NaCHOCT Ha 06OPYABAHETO HaNara U3Non3saHe Ha s a vagy a helytelen hasznalat
b. P saduj i, jelenthet, amel ériilést vagy halalt okozhat
bezpeénostnej certifikacie. Upravy alebo nespravne pouzlvanle mozu YnoTpe6a Moxe f1a Cb3Aaje ONACHOCT OT TOKOB YAap, KOVITO Aa gosene no c. Hakérdésevana éssel kapcsolatban, a
predstavovat nebezpecenstvo zasiahnutia elektrickym pridom, ¢o CepyO3HO HapaHABAHE Wi CMBPT. csatlakoztatasa el6tt forduljon szakképzett villanyszerel6hoz vagy a
maze viest k vaznemu zraneniu alebo smrti. 8. CBbpXeTe ce ¢ wmc ako gyartohoz. . N -
c. V pripade otézok ohfadom instalacie sa pred pripojenim zariadenia JIMaTe BBMPOCH OTHOC , NPe/ [1a CBbP d. Avédsfoldelésta listan szereplS AC adapter biztositja. A beépitett
obratte na kvalifikovaného elektrikara alebo vyrobcu. . 3alyMTHOTO 3a3eMABaHE Ce OCUryPABA OT NI0COYEHNA TPOMEHNMBOTOKOB szigetelésnek megfelel6 rovidzérlat elleni védelmet kell biztositania.
d. Ochranné uzemnenie je zabezpecené uvedenym AC adaptérom. aganTep. CrpagHaTa MHCTanaLwA Cleasa 4a e OcurypeHa C oAXoAALa e. Avédakotést a helyi nemzeti és

Instalacia v budove by mala zabezpecit prislusnt zaloznu ochranu pred
skratovanim.
. Ochranné pospajanie musi byt nainstalované v stlade s mlestnym\
a ipre

o

statnymi p

Vyhlasenie o zhode

Spoloénost UBIQUITI tymto prehlasuje, Ze toto zariadenie USW-WAN-RJ45 splia
zékladné poziadavky a dal3ie prislusné ustanovenia smernic 2014/30/EU,
2014/35/EU. PIné znenie vyh\asenla ozhodeEUa podrobne lnforma(\eo sulade
st kdispozicii na o j adrese: ui

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Holandsko

PE3epBHA 3aWHITa OT KbCO CheAvHeHMe.
. 3alWATHWTE BPB3KN TPAGBA 12 6bAT MHCTANUPAHN B CLOTBETCTBYE C MECTHI
HaLVOHA/IHY NPaBYNa 1 PeriamMeHTH 3a OkabenAsaHe.

S

[Jleknapauus 3a CboTBeTCTBME

C HacToAwoTo UBIQUITI geknapupa, ye ToBa ycTpoiicteo, USW-WAN-RJ45,
CbOTBETCTBA Ha ChLUECTBEHMTE U3MCKBAHIA 1 ADYTUTE NPUNIOKMMM
npeanucanna Ha iupektusn 2014/30/EC, 2014/35/EC. MbAHUAT TeKcT Ha EC
[leKnapauuaTa 3a CboTBETCTBME 1 NOAPOGHA MHGOPMALWMA 32 CHOTBETCTBUETO
€ HanMUHa Ha CeAHIA UHTepHeT anpec: ui.com/compliance

Y6ukynTu ViHTepHewbHbA XonauHr B.B. (Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.)
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Hugepnanaua

megfelelGen kell beszerelni.

Megfeleléséginyilatkozat
Az UBIQUITI ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez az USW-WAN-RJ45 eszkéz megfelel a
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. Az EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege és a

részletes

6ségiinformaciok a 6 internetcimen érhetdk el:

ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Hollandia

h (hvis
Lees, folg og gem disse anvisninger.
Veer opmazerksom pa alle advarsler.
Anvend kun tilslutninger/tilbehor der er specificeret af fabrikanten.

: Util ilation kan forarsage brandfare. Hold
mindst 20 mm frit rum ved siden afventilationshullerne for at opna
tilstraekkelig luftstromning.

ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for elektrisk stod, udsaet ikke dette
produkt for regn eller fugt.
ADVARSEL: Brug ikke dette produkt pa steder, hvor det kan komme under

[-RINES

ADVARSEL: Undg at bruge dette produkt i tordenvejr. Der kan vaere en
svag risiko forEI)ek(risk sted fra lynnedslag.

ADVARSEL: |5 For at reducere risikoen for skader som folge af
elektrisk sted, skal du fierne alle netledninger for helt at afbryde
strommen fra systemet.

e ® & o
<

Elektrlsk i ion (hvis

Kravene til spaending, frekvens og strem oplyst pa produktetiketten skal

overholdes. Tilslutning til en anden stremkilde end den specificerede kan

resultere i ukorrekt drift, beskadigelse af udstyret eller udgere en

brandfare, hvis kravene ikke overholdes.

Der eringen dele inde i dette udstyr, der skal vedligeholdes af brugeren.

Der mé kun udfares service af en kvalificeret tekniker.

Dette uds(yv erforsynel med en aftagelig netlednlng, som har en
beregnet til til en jordet

won

sikkerhedsstikkontakt.

a. Udskift ikke netledningen med en, der ikke er af den medfelgende,
godkendte type. Brug aldng etadapterstik til at tilslutte til en
ikke-jordet ette vil afbr

. Udstyret kraever brug af som en del af si
ceringen, da aendnnger eller forkert brug ellers kan medfore Tisiko for

lektrisk stad, der kan resultere i alvorlig p ller dod.

o

Merknader for sikkerhet (dersom aktuelt)

Les, folg, og behold denne instruksjonen.

Folg alle advarsler.

Bruk kun delerftilbehor som er spesifisert av produsenten.

ADVARSEL: Ved a ikke sorge for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon kan man
forarsake brannfare. Hold minst 20 mm klaring ved siden av
ventilasjonshullene for tilstrekkelig luftstrom.

ADVARSEL: For & redusere risikoen for brann eller elektrisk stot, ma
produktet ikke utsettes for regn eller fuktighet.

ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk dette produktet pa steder som kan havne nedi

S wne

veere en liten ﬁj}iko for at elektrisk stot oppstar ved kontakt med lyn.
ADVARSEL: |5 AForé redusere risikoen for at elektrisk stot forer til
skade, ma alle stromledninger fiernes for & koble systemet helt vekk fra
strom.

(]
(]
n.
© ADVARSEL: Unnga & bruke dette produktet under tordenvaer. Det kan
(]

Informasjon om elektrisk sikkerhet (dersom aktuelt)

1. Overholdelse er pakrevd med hensyn til krav for spenning-, frekvens og
strom angitt pa produsentens etikett. Tilkobling til en annen stramkilde
enn de som er spesifisert kan fore til feil drift, skade pa utstyret eller
utgjore en brannfare hvis begrensningene ikke falges.

2. Deteringen deler p innsiden av dette systemet som kan repareres av
operatgren. Service skal kun utferes av en kvalifisert servicetekniker.
3. Enheten er utstyrt med en avtakbar stramledning som har en integrert

jordet ledning for sikkerhet, og er beregnet for tilkobling til et jordet
suttak.
Ikke bytt ut stromledningen med en
slik den medfolgende godkjente typen. Bruk aldri en adapterplugg til &
koble til en toleder stikkontakt, da dette vil adelegge kontinuiteten til
ledningen som er jordet.
b- Utstyret krever bruk av ordet ledning som en del av skkerhetsserti-

¢ feil bruk kan gi stotfare som kan

o

som ikke er godkjent

Sale&y Notices (if applicable)

Q wrh

o
o
o
(]

Read, follow, and keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation may cause fire hazard.
Keep at least 20 mm of clearance next to the ventilation holes for
adequate airflow.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this
product to rain or moisture.

WARNING: Do not use this product in location that can be submerged by

water.

WARNING: Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There may
be a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

WARNING: \§ATO reduce the risk of injury from electric shock, remove
all power cords to completely disconnect power from the system.

Electrical Safety Information (if applicable)
1

Compliance is required with respect to voltage, frequency, and current
requirements indicated on the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a
different power source than those specified may result in improper
operation, damage to the equipment, or pose a fire hazard if the
limitations are not followed.

There are no operator serviceable parts inside this equipment. Service

should be provided only by a qualified service technician.

This equipment is provided with a detachable power cord which has an

integral safety ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety

outlet.

a. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is not the provided
approved type. Never use an adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet
as this will defeat the continuity of the grounding wire.

. The equipment requires the use of the ground wire as a part of the
safety certification, modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard
that can result in serious injury or death.

o

n

. Kontakt en kvalificeret elektriker eller hvis der er sp:
om installationen, inden udstyret tilsluttes.

. Den listede AC-adapter har beskyttelsesjord. Bygningsinstallationen
skal give passende backup med en kortslutningsbeskyttelse.

. Beskyttelsen ved sammenkoblingen skal udferes i overensstemmelse
med lokale, nationale regler og forskrifter for montering.

o

o

Overensstemmelseserklaring

Hermed erklaerer UBIQUITI atdenne enhed USW-WAN-RJ45, er i
d de og andre relevante bestemmelser i

direktiverne 2014/30/EU 2014/35/EU Der\ fuldetekst af EU.

resultere i alvorllg personskade ellerded.
Hvis det er spersmaél om installasjonen for du kobler il utstyret, ma du
kontakte en kvalifisert elektriker eller produsenten.
. Beskyttende jording leveres av oppfart AC-adapter. Bygningsinstallas-
jon skal gi en hensiktsmessig sikring for kortslutning.
e. Beskyttende bindemiddel md installeres i samsvar med lokale og
nasjonale ledningsregler og forskrifter.

o

o

Samsvarserklaring
Herved erklaerer UBIQUITI at denne enheten, USW-WAN-RJ45, er isamsvar med

serklaeringen og detaljeret ‘mation er til ig pa
felgende internetadresse: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Holland

kravene og andre relevante

n

. Contact a qualified electrician or the manufacturer if there are

questions about the installation prior to connecting the equipment.

Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC adapter. Building

installation shall provide appropriate short-circuit backup protection.

. Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national
wiring rules and regulations.

.ﬁ-
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Declaration of Conformit;
Hereby, UBIQUITI, declares that this device, USW-WAN-RJ45, is in compliance

with

the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of UK
p >

2014/30/EU 2014/35/EU. Den full: dige teksten til EU: ingen

15 2016 and Electrical

og detaljert samsvarsinformasjon er tilgjengelig pa felgende Internett- adresse
ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nederland

Elec
(Safety) 2016. The full text of the UK declaration of

conformity and detailed compliance information is available at the following
internet address: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti Distribution UK Limited
2 New Street Square, London, United Kingdom

Safety Notices (if applicable)

Read, follow, and keep these instructions.

2. Heed all warnings.

3. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

@ WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation may cause fire hazard.
Keep at least 20 mm of clearance next to the ventilation holes for
adequate airflow.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this
product to rain or moisture.

WARNING: Do not use this product in location that can be submerged by
water.

WARNING: Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There may
be a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

WARNING: |5 /f\To reduce the risk of injury from electric shock, remove
all power cords to completely disconnect power from the system.

e ®© & ©

Safety ion (if appli
Compliance is required with respect to voltage, frequency, and current
requirements indicated on the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a
different power source than those specified may result in improper
operation, damage to the equipment, or pose a fire hazard if the
limitations are not followed.

. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this equipment. Service
should be provided only by a qualified service technician.

. This equipment is provided with a detachable power cord which has an
integral safety ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety
outlet.

a. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is not the provided
approved type. Never use an adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet
as this will defeat the continuity of the grounding wire.

w o~

Avis de sécurité (si applicable)

Lisez, suivez et conservez ces instructions.

Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.

Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

ATTENTION : Linsuffisance de ventilation adéquate peut causer un risque

Qwn -

d'incendie. Laissez un espace minimum de 20 mm devant tous les trous de

ventilation pour un débit d'air adéquat.

ATTENTION : Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou d’électrocution,
nexposez pas ce produit  la pluie ou a 'humidité.

ATTENTION : N'utilisez pas ce produit dans un endroit ou il pourrait étre
submergé par I'eau.

ATTENTION : Evitez d'utiliser ce produit pendant un orage électrique. Il
peuty avoir un risque de choc électrique a distance par la foudre.
ATTENTION : |55 /(\ Pour réduire le risque de blessure par choc
électrique, retirez tous les cordons d'alimentation afin de déconnecter
complétement l'alimentation du systéme.

® © &

i de sécurité é i (si i
La conformité est requise en ce qui concerne la tension, la fréquence et les
exigences actuelles indiquées sur Iétiquette du fabricant. Une connexion
A une autre source d'alimentation que celles précisées peut entrainer un
mauvais fonctionnement, endommager 'équipement ou poser un risque
d'incendie si les limites ne sont pas respectées.

2. Ce matériel ne contient pas de piéces devant étre entretenues par
I'opérateur. Les réparations doivent uniquement étre fournies par un
technicien qualifié.

3. Ce matériel est fourni avec un cordon d‘alimentation amovible qui dispose

dun fil de terre de sécurité intégré destiné a la connexion a une prise de
terre de sécurité.

Safety Notices (if applicable)

Quwwr =

e © e °

Read, follow, and keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation may cause fire hazard.
Keep at least 20 mm of clearance next to the ventilation holes for
adequate airflow.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this
product to rain or moisture.

WARNING: Do not use this product in location that can be submerged by
water.

WARNING: Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There may
be a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

WARNING: 557 /A\ To reduce the risk of injury from electric shock, remove
all power cords to completely disconnect power from the system.

Safety
Comphance is required with respect to voltage, frequency, and current
requirements indicated on the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a
different power source than those specified may result inimproper
operation, damage to the equipment, or pose a fire hazard if the
limitations are not followed.
There are no operator serviceable parts inside this equipment. Service
should be provided only by a qualified service technician.
This equipment is provided with a detachable power cord which has an
integral safety ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety
outlet.
. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is not the provided
approved type. Never use an adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet
as this will defeat the continuity of the grounding wire.

®

b. The equipment requires the use of the ground wire as a part of the a. Ne remplacez pas le cordon d'alimentation par un cordon qui n'est pas b. The equipment requires the use of the ground wire as a part of the
safety certification, modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard approuvé, Nutilisez jamais un adaptateur pour connecter le matériel a safety certification, modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard
that can resultin serious injury or death. Lty ' o G ee e that canresultin serious injury or death.

¢. Contact a qualified electrician or the manufacturer if there are b. Le matériel nécessite [ utilsation d'un flde mise a a terre dans e cadre ¢. Contacta qualified electrician or the manufacturer if there are
questions about the installation prior to connecting the equipment. dessa certification de sécurité. Toute modification ou tout mauvais questions about the installation prior to connecting the equipment.

d. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC adapter. Building usage peut constituer un risque de choc électrique pouvant entrainer d. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC adapter. Building
installation shall provide appropriate short-circuit backup protection. une blessure grave, voire la mort. . . installation shall provide appropriate short-circuit backup protection.

e. Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national c. Contactez un électricien qualifié ou le fabricant en cas de questions au e. Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national

wiring rules and regulations.

Compliance information is available at the following internet address:
ui.com/compliance

Bl
E-Label
Instruction

sujet de I'installation avant la connexion du matérie!

Une mise a la terre de protection est fournie par I'adaptateur CA

indiqué. Le batiment fournira une protection appropriée de protection

contre les courts-circuits.

. Une couche protectrice de liaison doit étre installée conformément aux
régles et réglementations locales.

o

o

Informations la conformité sont disponibles a I'adresse internet suivante :
ui.com/compliance

Instructions
relatives au
E-Label

wiring rules and regulations.

Compliance information is available at the following internet address: /@
ui.com/compliance

M
Information

Ubiquiti® USW-WAN-RJ45

npanuna TexHUKu 6e3onacHocTi
O3HaKOMBTECh C STUMY MHCTPYKLMAMM, COXPAHITE UX 1 CReAyiTe M.
CobniopaiiTe Bce MePbl NPEAOCTOPOKHOCTA.

3. Vicnonb3yiite TONIbKO NPUHAANEKXHOCTY 1 KOMMEKTYIoLME, OA0GPeHHbIe
npov3BoAMTENeM.

© OCTOPOXHO! He ncnonb3yiite n3enve B MecTax, rje OHO MOXeT 6biTb
NOTPy>eHo B BoAy.

© OCTOPOXHO! He ncnonbsyiite usaenve 8o Bpems rposbl. Moxer
BO3HVKHYTb OMACHOCTb NOPAXEHNA NEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM BLIIGACTBIE
ynapa mMonHum.

TeXHUKN npn
3nekTpoo6opyaoBaHna

K YacToTe U TOKY,

Ha 3TVKeTKe T

TIOAKIIOUEHYE K ICTOUHVIKY NMTAHUA, OTAYHOMY OT YKa3aHHOTO, MOXET
npuBecTM K i pabore,

BO3ropaHuio B cnyvae HECOﬁI’HOFIEHMN OFPaNM‘-IENMIZ.

MuTa Ve yCTPOVICTBA OCYLIECTEAAETCA NOCPEACTBOM BHYTPEHHENO CMEHHOTO
apanTepa nuTanus. [JOCTyMHbI BaPUAHTHI ANA MOAKIIOUEHIS K CeTi 220
(nepemenHbii TOK)

nycnosus nc
- Vcrionb3oBaHue: B noMeleHn

- TemnepaTypa Npu IKCNAyaTaLunun 1 XpaHeHuu: oT -5 Ao 40 °C

- BRaxHOCTb NPM SKCMNyaTaLmm 1 xpareruu: ot 10 4o 90% (6e3 koHaeHcaTa)

HeucnpasHocTs ycTpoiicTea

B Cnlyuae HeMCPaBHOCTY OTKMKDUNTE YCTPOVICTBO OT UCTOUHIKA NUTAHIA 1
obparuTech k [Qins nony IX CBEAIGHUIT O
rapaHTUITHOM 06¢ bK “nu nepenanTe Ha cant
ui.com/warranty

YTunusauua ycrpoicrsa

Heo6xoa1MO OTAENUTb YCTPOICTBO OT GbITOBbLIX OTXOAOB W YTUAN3NPOBATL ero

6e30MaCHbIM CNOCO6OM — HanpuUMep, CAaBaTb B CNELanbHbIE MyHKTbI
Usyuute o pen; Ha

YTUN3aLMIO B BalLEM pervoHe.

WHdopmaLya o faTe M3roToBREHNA yCTPOIICTBa yKasaHa Ha Kopryce

YCTPOVICTBa Ha STUKETKE C CepUiiHbIM HOMEPOM. B NepBOii CekLN P

TUKETKM NepBble ABe Ldpbl 03HaIoT Fof (MOCTeAHME 2 UMdPbI FoAa) 1

cneaylowne ABe LUMGPbI 03HAYAIOT HOMEP Hepen.

Crpara usrotosnenus: Kitaii u BoeTHam (cm. Ha ynakoske)

W3rotosutens: Ubiquiti Inc.
685 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017, CLLA

640-03009-02




